Lessee must update this list of key employees at the start of each 
new phase, and notify Lessor of all changes to any key employees within ten (10) business days of the 
change.  Lessee must provide at least one point of contact in the event of an emergency who will be 
available twenty-four (24) hours a day, three hundred sixty-five (365) days a year.  

ARTICLE 5 – ANNUAL RENT; ROYALTY; ADDITIONAL PAYMENTS 

5.1. Annual Rent  Annual base rent under this Lease shall begin at forty-two thousand seven hundred 
and eighteen dollars and thirty-five cents ($42,718.35) for the first full year of the Lease as outlined below.

[...]

maintain in force, at its own expense, Builders Risk/Installation Floater Insurance, including soft costs and 
any offsite locations, on an all risk of direct physical loss form, including earthquake and flood, for an amount 
proportionate to the amount of the construction contracts performed on the Leased Premises.  Any 
deductible amount must not exceed Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) for each loss, except 
earthquake and flood deductibles which must not exceed two percent (2%) of the value at risk at the time 
of each loss or Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) for each loss, whichever is more.  
Alternatively, Lessee may provide a complete copy of Builders Risk/Installation Floater Insurance coverage 
held by Lessee’s contractor, which provides at least equivalent coverage, for the entire project of which the